4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer’s most recently

audited annual financial statements have been applied.

The same accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the most recently audited financial
statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2005 have been applied in the preparation for the financial
statements for financial year ended 31 March 2006 except that the Group had adopted new/revised
Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) which came into effect on 1 January 2005.

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any
required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of,
the change.

 Effective from 1 January 2005, certain Singapore Financial Reporting Standards were adopted. Adoption of

the standards has resulted in some changes in the detailed application of the accounting policies and some
modifications to the financial statements presentation and these changes are summarised below:

Group
 After

reclassification
Before

reclassification
Change

  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
FY2005 Pro forma Balance sheet:
Trade and other receivables  134,556 - 134,556
Trade receivables  - 106,075 (106,075)
Other receivables and prepayments  - 28,481 (28,481)
Trade and other payables  52,527 - 52,527
Trade payables and accrued liabilities  - 26,936 (26,936)
Other payables  - 25,591 (25,591)
FY2005 Pro forma Income statement:
Revenue  150,210 149,490 720
Other income  - 1,555 (1,555)
Financial income  835 - 835
FY2005 Pro forma Segmental reporting:
Revenue (Within PRC)  75,318 74,598 720

Company

FY2005 Pro forma Balance sheet:
Trade and other receivables  1,000 - 1,000
Trade receivables  - - -
Other receivables and prepayments  - 1,000 (1,000)
Trade and other payables  1,393 - 1,393
Trade payables and accrued liabilities  - 30 (30)
Other payables  - 1,363 (1,363)

 The above reclassifications have been made to the prior year’s financial statements to enhance

comparability with current year’s financial statements. In view of the above changes, consequential
reclassifications were made to the cash flow statement, including using the net profit figure instead of profit
before income tax.

8

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for